

Nos. 16-56666, 16-56684, 16-56688, and 16-56694

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STEVE CHAMBERS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

CHRISTINE KNOTT, GEORGE P. LIACOPOULOS, and
W. ALLEN McDONALD,

Objectors-Appellants,

v.

WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION, SEARS HOLDINGS
CORPORATION, and SEARS ROEBUCK AND CO.,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

Appeals from the United States District Court for the Central District of California
Case No. 8:11-cv-01733-FMO-JCG,
The Honorable District Judge Fernando M. Olguin

**CONSOLIDATED PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS
WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION, SEARS HOLDINGS CORPORATION,
AND SEARS ROEBUCK AND CO.**

Michael T. Williams
Allison R. McLaughlin
Galen D. Bellamy
WHEELER TRIGG O'DONNELL LLP
370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4500
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 244-1800

Stephen M. Shapiro
Timothy S. Bishop
Joshua D. Yount
Chad M. Clamage
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

INTRODUCTION2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

PERTINENT STATUTES AND RULES4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. Plaintiffs Alleged That Whirlpool-Manufactured Dishwashers
 Were Defective And Should Be Recalled.....4

 B. Because Plaintiffs’ Allegations Lack Merit, The U.S. Consumer
 Product Safety Commission Declined To Order Any Recall.6

 C. The Parties Settled For A Tiny Fraction Of The Requested
 Relief7

 D. Purchasers Submitted Claims For Only \$2 To \$5 Million In
 Benefits.....11

 E. Class Counsel Requested \$15 Million In Fees.....12

 F. The District Court Awarded Class Counsel Nearly \$15 Million
 In Fees15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT18

STANDARD OF REVIEW21

ARGUMENT22

I. THE FEE AWARD VIOLATES CAFA’S ATTORNEY-FEE
 PROVISIONS GOVERNING COUPON SETTLEMENTS22

 A. The District Court Erred In Suggesting That CAFA Might Not
 Apply23

 1. CAFA’s attorney-fee provisions govern every federal
 court class action containing a coupon settlement.....23

 2. The Settlement Agreement’s choice-of-law clause does
 not supplant CAFA25

 B. The District Court Misconstrued CAFA’s Attorney-Fee
 Provisions27

 C. This Court Should Remand With Instructions That Class
 Counsel Receive No More Than \$2.2 Million In Fees32

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO REDUCE THE LODESTAR AWARD BASED ON PLAINTIFFS’ LACK OF SUCCESS	36
A.	The District Court Erroneously Disregarded The Vast Disparity Between What Plaintiffs Sought And What They Obtained.....	38
B.	The District Court Erroneously Awarded Fees That Dwarf The Class’s Recovery	41
1.	The district court should have valued the Settlement and performed a cross-check for reasonableness	42
2.	The district court’s justifications for failing to value the Settlement and apply a cross-check are legally meritless.....	45
3.	The district court’s failure to value the Settlement and perform a cross-check creates perverse incentives	51
C.	The Court Should Remand With Instructions To Apply A Downward Multiplier	54
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY APPLYING AN UPWARD LODESTAR MULTIPLIER	56
A.	The District Court’s Upward Multiplier Violates The Supreme Court’s And This Court’s Precedents	57
1.	The district court erroneously assumed that upward multipliers should be frequently awarded.....	57
2.	The district court’s upward multiplier was arbitrary	58
3.	The district court impermissibly double-counted factors subsumed within the lodestar figure	59
4.	The district court’s remaining justifications for its lodestar enhancement are legally erroneous	62
B.	The District Court’s Upward Multiplier Encourages Wasteful Litigation, Collusive Settlements, And Fee Appeals	64
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT.....	66
	CONCLUSION	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.D. v. Cal. Hwy. Patrol</i> , 712 F.3d 446 (9th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015)	33, 49, 65
<i>Bassidji v. Goe</i> , 413 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	60
<i>Bravo v. City of Santa Maria</i> , 810 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2016)	49, 50
<i>Cabrales v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 864 F.2d 1454 (9th Cir. 1988), <i>vacated</i> , 490 U.S. 1087 (1989), <i>reinstated</i> , 886 F.2d 235 (9th Cir. 1989)	61
<i>Cann v. Carpenters’ Pension Trust Fund for N. Cal.</i> , 989 F.2d 313 (9th Cir. 1993)	63
<i>Churchill Vill., L.L.C. v. Gen. Elec.</i> , 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004)	66
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	57, 59, 63
<i>Cnty. Ass’n for Restoration of Env’t v. Henry Bosma Dairy</i> , 305 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	21
<i>Corder v. Brown</i> , 25 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 1994)	39, 40, 41

Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.,
137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....64

Farrar v. Hobby,
506 U.S. 103 (1992).....37, 39, 40, 41

Gates v. Deukmejian,
987 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1992)59

Gonzalez v. City of Maywood,
729 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2013)49, 50

Greater L.A. Council on Deafness v. Cmty. Television of S. Cal.,
813 F.2d 217 (9th Cir. 1987)60

Guenther v. Crosscheck Inc.,
2009 WL 1248107 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2009).....26

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)66

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....*passim*

In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2012 WL 6869641, at *7 (C.D. Cal. July 31, 2012).....35, 56

In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.,
654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)*passim*

In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Prods. Antitrust Litig., 109 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 1997).....33, 43, 45

In re Garcia,
709 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2013)23

In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.,
2014 WL 4949584 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2014).....35

In re HP Inkjet Printers Litig.,
716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)*passim*

In re Magsafe Apple Power Adapter Litig.,
571 F. App'x 560 (9th Cir. 2014)44

In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.,
779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015)22, 67

In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-Loading Washer Products Liab. Litig., --- F.3d ---, 2017 WL 3470400 (7th. Cir. Aug. 14, 2017)58

Int'l Precious Metals Corp. v. Waters,
530 U.S. 1223 (2000).....52, 53

Kerr v. Screen Extras Guild, Inc.,
526 F.2d 67 (9th Cir. 1975)16, 37, 63

Lane v. Facebook, Inc.,
696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)21

Linney v. Cellular Alaska Partnership,
151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998)41

Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Culinary/Bartender Tr. Fund v. Las Vegas Sands, Inc., 244 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2001)70

Mangold v. Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm'n,
67 F.3d 1470 (9th Cir. 1995)25

McCown v. City of Fontana,
565 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2008)37, 39, 40, 41

McGinnis v. Ky. Fried Chicken of Cal.,
51 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1994)38, 45

Merritt v. Mackey,
932 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1991)59

Morales v. City of San Rafael,
96 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 1996)37

Murphy v. DirecTV, Inc.,
724 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2013)25

<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016).....	31
<i>Nightingale Home Healthcare, Inc. v. Anodyne Therapy, LLC</i> , 626 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2010)	65
<i>Norris v. Commercial Credit Counseling Servs., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1379732 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2010).....	26
<i>Pennsylvania v. Del. Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986).....	59, 61
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Petro-Ventures, Inc. v. Takessian</i> , 967 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)	22, 45, 54
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)	51
<i>Roberts v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4568632 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2014).....	25
<i>Rodriguez v. Disner</i> , 688 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Silber v. Mabon</i> , 18 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994)	67
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	45, 47
<i>Tait v. BSH Home Appliances Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4537463 (C.D. Cal. July 27, 2015).....	56
<i>Toussaint v. McCarthy</i> , 826 F.2d 901 (9th Cir. 1987)	35, 39, 40, 41, 56

<i>Van Vranken v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 901 F. Supp. 294 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	57
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)	57
<i>White v. City of Richmond</i> , 559 F. Supp. 127 (N.D. Cal. 1982).....	63
<i>Yamada v. Nobel Biocare Holding AG</i> , 825 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 2016)	47
Constitution, Statutes, and Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 2301	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	1, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1711(2)	23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1712	2, 18, 28, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1712(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1712(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1712(b)(1).....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1712(c)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1712(c)(2).....	31
28 U.S.C. § 1712(d)	49
28 U.S.C. § 1715(b)	24
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	67, 68

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	46, 53
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2	25
Other Authorities	
Deborah R. Hensler et al., CLASS ACTION DILEMMAS: PURSUING PUBLIC GOALS FOR PRIVATE GAIN (2000)	51, 52
Judith Resnik et al., <i>Individuals Within the Aggregate: Relationships, Representation, and Fees</i> , 71 N.Y.U. L. REV. 296 (1996)	52, 64
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h), 2003 adv. comm. note	46, 53
Lee H. Rosenthal, <i>One Judge’s Perspective on Procedure As Contract</i> , 80 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 669 (2005).....	54
Pub. L. 109-2 (2005)	24
Report of the Third Circuit Task Force, Court Awarded Attorney Fees, 108 F.R.D. 237 (1986).....	51, 52, 53
Report of the Judicial Conference of the United States on Class Action Settlements (2006)	53
S. Rep. 109-14 (2005).....	24, 26, 28, 32
Verdict Form, <i>Glazer v. Whirlpool</i> , No. 1:08-wp-65000-CAB, Dkt. 490 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 30, 2014).....	7
